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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
DOUGLAS M. GOODING 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
MIRANDA LEKANDER (SBN 210082)  
Senior Corporations Counsel 
1515 K Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Tel: (916) 322-8730 
Fax: (916) 445-6985  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
GOLDEN EMPIRE MORTGAGE, INC., 
 
  Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File No. 413-0360 
NMLS ID. 2427 
 
ORDER TO:   

(1) REFUND EXCESSIVE PER DIEM 
INTEREST CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL CODE 
SECTION 50504; 

(2) DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS 
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA 
FINANCIAL CODE SECTION 50321 

 
 

 
  
 TO: GOLDEN EMPIRE MORTGAGE, INC. 
       1200 Discovery Drive, Suite 300 
  Bakersfield, California  93309 
 
 The Commissioner of Business Oversight (“Commissioner”)1 finds that Golden Empire 

Mortgage, Inc. has: 

(1) Charged California borrowers interest on loans for a period in excess of one day prior 

                                                                 

1 As of July 1, 2013, the Department of Corporations and the Department of Financial Institutions merged to form the 
Department of Business Oversight. 
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to the date that the loan proceeds are disbursed from escrow in at least seven of 30 

loans, or 23% of the loans reviewed, in violation of California Financial Code section 

50204(o) and California Civil Code section 2948.5; and, 

(2) Failed to make a special report to the Commissioner, specifically a self-audit report 

regarding per diem interest overcharges by the deadline of 30 calendar days from 

September 24, 2013, and within 10 days of April 9, 2014, in violation of California 

Financial Code section 50314(b). 

NOW BASED ON THE FOREGOING, AND GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, and pursuant to 

the provisions of California Financial Code sections 50504(b) and 50321, Golden Empire Mortgage, 

Inc. is hereby ORDERED TO: 

(1) Refund to all California borrowers charged excessive per diem interest the amount of the 

excessive per diem interest along with interest at the rate of 10 percent per annum 

calculated from the date the excessive per diem interest was imposed; and,  

(2) Immediately discontinue the violations set forth above.  

 

Dated: May 29, 2014     
   Sacramento, CA      JAN LYNN OWEN 
         Commissioner of Business Oversight 
       
 
         By_____________________________ 
              Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                     Deputy Commissioner  
                                                                     Enforcement Division 
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